CHAPTER 322

FLOOD CONTROL

H. F. 387

AN ACT relating to flood control in cities and towns.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section three hundred sixty-eight point forty-seven

(368.47), Code 1962, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By inserting in line twenty-five (25), immediately following the word "including", the following: "the payment to the United States of all or any part of the cost to the United States of the said under-4 takings as such apportionment of said cost may be determined by such agreements with the United States,"

2. By adding at the end of said section the following: "Payments to the United States in furtherance of said agreements may be made to the United States in whole or in part in advance of the letting of 10 contracts by the United States for such undertakings to secure the 11 United States in the letting of said contracts subject to the provision 12 13 that any such payments be made on condition that any excess of such 14 payments over and above the actual cost as so apportioned shall be refunded." 15

- SEC. 2. Section three hundred ninety-five point twenty-eight (395.28), Code 1962, is hereby amended by inserting immediately following the period in line nine (9) the following: "Cities and towns may pay to the United States all or any part of the cost to the United States of the improvements contemplated by this chapter as such ap-5 portionment of said cost may be determined by agreement with the 6 United States. Payments to the United States in furtherance of said 7 agreement may be made to the United States in whole or in part in 8 advance of the letting of contracts by the United States for such improvements to secure the United States in the letting of said contracts 10 subject to the provision that any such payment be made on condition 11 that any excess of such payment over and above the actual cost as so 12apportioned shall be refunded to the city or town. Funds for such 13payments to the United States may be provided by contracting indebt-14 edness and issuing bonds to the extent and in the manner authorized 15 by section 395.25, of the Code." 16
- This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in full force and effect from and after publication in The West Des Moines Express, a newspaper published at West Des Moines, Iowa, 4 and The North Cedar Press, a newspaper published at Mechanicsville, Iowa.

2

Approved May 13, 1965.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 387, was published in The West Des Moines Express, West Des Moines, Iowa, May 20, 1965, and in The North Cedar Press, Mechanicsville, Iowa, May 20, 1965. GARY L. CAMERON, Secretary of State.